

# 2015年2月期 決算補足資料

For the Year Ended February 28,2015

2015年4月8日

April 8, 2015



株式会社UCS

UCS CO.,LTD.

(8787 JASDAQ)

# 1. 決算報告 Financial Summary

## (1) 経営成績 Operating Results

(単位: 百万円/Millions of yen)

	2014/02	2015/02	前期比増減 Increase/Decrease from 2014/02
営業収益 Operating revenue (前期比増減率/ YOY)	17,294 3.4%	<b>18,428</b> <b>6.6%</b>	1,133
経常利益 Ordinary income (前期比増減率/ YOY)	3,329 32.2%	<b>3,664</b> <b>10.1%</b>	335
当期純利益 Net income (前期比増減率/ YOY)	2,034 45.4%	<b>2,150</b> <b>5.7%</b>	116

(単位: 円/ yen)

1株あたり当期純利益 EPS	108.16	<b>114.34</b>	6.18
----------------	--------	---------------	------

## (2) 財政状態 Financial Condition

(単位: 百万円/Millions of yen)

	2014/02	2015/02	前期末比増減 Increase/Decrease from 2014/02
総資産額 Total assets	127,088	<b>137,435</b>	10,346
純資産額 Total net assets	20,996	<b>22,773</b>	1,776
自己資本比率 Net worth ratio	16.5%	<b>16.6%</b>	0.1%

### (3) 取扱高内訳 Trading Volume

(単位:百万円/Millions of yen)

	2014/02	2015/02	前期比増減率 YOY	構成比 % of Total
包括信用購入あっせん Credit card purchase contracts	563,031	604,786	7.4%	83.4%
融資 Loan contracts	14,007	13,583	△3.0%	1.9%
電子マネー E-Money	15,476	106,471	588.0%	14.7%
その他 Others	1,223	0	—	0.0%
合計 Total trading volume	593,738	724,841	22.1%	100%

### (4) 営業収益内訳 Operating Revenues

(単位:百万円/Millions of yen)

	2014/02	2015/02	前期比増減率 YOY	構成比 % of Total
包括信用購入あっせん Credit card purchase contracts	11,764	12,298	4.5%	66.7%
融資 Loan contracts	2,594	2,296	△11.5%	12.5%
保険 Insurance agent profit	1,660	1,675	0.9%	9.1%
電子マネー E-Money	202	1,205	494.1%	6.5%
その他 Others	1,072	951	△11.3%	5.2%
合計 Total operating revenues	17,294	18,428	6.6%	100%

## (5) 営業費用内訳 Operating Expenses

(単位: 百万円/Millions of yen)

	2014/02	2015/02	前期比増減率 YOY
販売費及び一般管理費 Selling, general and administrative expenses	13,547	14,528	7.2%
金融費用 Interest expense and Other finance charges	421	237	△43.6%
営業費用合計 Total	13,968	14,765	5.7%

### (販促費及び一般管理費の内、貸倒関連費用)

(単位: 百万円/Millions of yen)

	2014/02	2015/02	前期比増減 Increase/Decrease from 2014/02
貸倒損失 Bad debts Expenses	693	618	△75
利息返還損失 Interest repayment	1,153	964	△188
貸倒損失引当金繰入 Increase or Decrease in Provision of allowance for doubtful accounts	△856	△495	361
利息返還損失引当金繰入 Increase or Decrease in Provision for loss on interest repayment	△347	△179	168
合計 Total	643	908	265

## (6) 営業債権内訳 Finance Receivables

(単位: 百万円/Millions of yen)

	2014/02	2015/02	前期末比増減率 YOY
割賦売掛金 Installment accounts receivables	84,766	98,409	16.1%
割賦売掛金(債権流動化含む) Including securitized receivables	98,645	100,395	1.8%
営業貸付金 Operating loans	13,949	12,584	△9.8%

### → (割賦売掛金の内、リボ分割残高)

(単位: 百万円/Millions of yen)

	2014/02	2015/02	前期末比増減率 YOY
リボ・分割残高 Revolving credit	21,465	21,710	1.1%

### → (営業貸付金の内、融資残高)

(単位: 百万円/Millions of yen)

	2014/02	2015/02	前期末比増減率 YOY
融資残高 Loan contracts	13,529	12,234	△9.6%

## (7) カード会員数 Number of Cardholders

### (クレジットカード Credit Card)

(単位: 千人/Thousand)

2014/02		2015/02	
会員数 Cardholders	期首増減 Increase/Decrease from 2013/02	会員数 Cardholders	期首増減 Increase/Decrease from 2014/02
3,112	△32	3,030	△83

### (ユニコカード Prepaid card)

(単位: 千人/Thousand)

2014/02		2015/02	
会員数 Cardholders	期首増減 Increase/Decrease from 2013/02	会員数 Cardholders	期首増減 Increase/Decrease from 2014/02
392	-	1,133	741

## 2. 通期業績予想 Earnings Estimates

(単位: 百万円/Millions of yen)

	2015/02 (実績 Results)	2016/02 (予想 Estimates)	前期比増減 Increase/Decrease from 2015/02
営業収益 Operating revenue (前期比増減率/YOY)	18,428 6.6%	<b>19,360</b> <b>5.1%</b>	931
経常利益 Ordinary income (前期比増減率/YOY)	3,664 10.1%	<b>3,800</b> <b>3.7%</b>	135
当期純利益 Net income (前期比増減率/YOY)	2,150 5.7%	<b>2,300</b> <b>7.0%</b>	149

(単位: 円/yen)

1株あたり当期純利益 EPS	114.34	<b>122.29</b>	7.95
----------------	--------	---------------	------